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NOTICE TO ALL COUNSEL

Please review the entire calendar, as you may have more than one case scheduled
for oral argument. Please check the calendar carefully for the starting time for your day
and division.

Court will be held in the Thomas F. Eagleton Courthouse at 111 S. 10" Street, St.
Louis, Missouri. Division I will be held in the En Banc Courtroom on floor 28. Division
II will be held in the Southeast Courtroom, and Division 111 will be held in the Northeast
Courtroom both on floor 27. Counsel presenting oral argument should report to the
clerk’s office, Room 24.329, 30 minutes before Court convenes.

Counsel may not waive oral argument without prior leave of court. Absent leave
of court, only one attorney is permitted to present the argument for a party. However, if
the parties on a side are separately represented and have filed separate briefs, each party
on that side is permitted to argue; in such a case, counsel must confer and decide how
they will split the time shown on the calendar. Questions should be addressed to the
Clerk of Court.

Counsel are required to file an “Argument Response/ Appearance” form with the
Clerk’s Office identifying the party or parties they will be representing at oral argument.
If an “Appearance” form has not already been filed, the “Argument
Response/ Appearance” form serves as your notice of appearance in the case. Every
attorney who presents oral argument must be admitted to the Eighth Circuit Bar unless
the attorney has been appointed to represent a party proceeding in forma pauperis or
represents the United States.

The time allotted for each side’s argument is noted to the right of the case. Cases
designated as NO ARG will be submitted to the Court on the briefs and record without
oral argument, and counsel are not required to appear for cases designated NO ARG.

Michael E. Gans
Clerk of Court

www.ca8d.uscourts.gov
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17-1880

17-1909

17-1967

17-2113

17-2137

17-2169

TUESDAY, APRIL 10, 2018 BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.

17-2759

17-3134

17-2326

17-2737

17-2702

17-2863

DIVISION 1
En Banc Courtroom
28th Floor

MONDAY, APRIL 9, 2018

BEFORE JUDGES SMITH, WOLLMAN, LOKEN

MN

NI

WM

MN

SD

WM

United States v. Laron Hill
United States v. Lonnie Sigler
United States v. J'son Allbritton
United States v. Omar Beasley
United States v. Roger Janis

United States v. Ramon Ponce

BEFORE JUDGES SMITH, WOLLMAN, LOKEN

EA

EA

WA

EM

WA

WM

Donna Rains, et al. v. Oscar Jones, 111, et al.

Craig Lyons, et al. v. ConAgra Foods
Packaged Foods

Deaton Oil Company v. United States

John Higgins v. Commissioner, Social
Security Administration

Hal Stanley, et al. v. Katherine Finnegan

Rodney Gregory v. Commissioner, Social
Security Administration

DMW
NO ARG

NO ARG
NO ARG
NO ARG
NO ARG

NO ARG

CMH/KAS-P
15

15

15

10

15

10



DIVISION 1
En Banc Courtroom
28th Floor

WEDNESDAY, APRIL 11, 2018 BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.
BEFORE JUDGES SMITH, WOLLMAN, LOKEN

LMT

17-1382 EA Josh Brewington v. Ben Keener, et al.
17-1433 EA Josh Brewington v. Ben Keener, et al. 15
17-2835 WA  Regina Barton v. Chad Ledbetter, et al. 15
17-2554 EA James Ferrell v. Air EVAC EMS 15
17-3242 WM Steve Wright, Jr. v. United States NO ARG
17-1952 WA Daaron McAdoo v. Sergeant Amy

Martin, et al. 15
17-2260 EM Carrie-Anne Smith, et al. v. Rockwood

R-VI School District, et al. 10

BEGINNING AT 2:00 P.M.
BEFORE JUDGES SMITH, WOLLMAN, COLLOTON
15-3160 WM Keith Nelson v. United States 20
THURSDAY, APRIL 12, 2018 BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.
BEFORE JUDGES SMITH, WOLLMAN, LOKEN
AEV/TAB-P

17-2012 EA Ronald Duhe, et al. v. Little Rock

Arkansas, City of, et al. 20
17-2232  EA Edgar Martin v. United States NO ARG
17-2079 EA Sylvia Perkins v. Joshua Hastings, et al. 15
17-1914 EM United States v. Kyle Parks NO ARG
17-2747 WM Ecclesiastical Washington v. Larry

Denney, et al. 10

17-2726 EM United States v. Larry Henderson NO ARG



17-1832

17-1834

17-1969

17-2123

17-2223

17-2225

DIVISION 1
En Banc Courtroom
28th Floor

FRIDAY, APRIL 13, 2018

BEFORE JUDGES SMITH, WOLLMAN, LOKEN

MN

NE

NI

SD

MN

MN

United States v. Jamie Bjerke

United States v. Stanley Adkins
United States v. Tavares Montgomery
United States v. Daniel Hess

United States v. Adam Anderson

United States v. Julius Heard

LAD
NO ARG

NO ARG

NO ARG

NO ARG

NO ARG

NO ARG



DIVISION II
Southeast Courtroom
27th Floor

MONDAY, APRIL 9, 2018

BEFORE JUDGES COLLOTON, SHEPHERD, STRAS

17-1535
17-1943

17-2413

17-1558

17-1572

17-1736

17-1752

TUESDAY, APRIL 10, 2018 BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.

ND
ND

ND

SD

ND

SD

SD

Colleen Auer v. City of Minot
Colleen Auer v. City of Minot

Colleen Auer v. CBCInnovis, et al.
United States v. Darren Stepp-Zafft
United States v. Thomas Grace
United States v. Eugene Ogden

United States v. Keeler Hopkins, Jr.

BEFORE JUDGES COLLOTON, SHEPHERD, STRAS

17-2239

17-2516

17-2654

17-2245

17-2941

17-2270

WM

WM

EA

EA

EA

Free and Fair Election Fund, et al. v.
Missouri Ethics Commission, et al.

National Labor Relations Board v.
Anderson Excavating

Ronald Calzone v. Nancy Hagan, et al.

Christopher Stanton v. Commissioner,
Social Security Administration

Samuel Scudder v. Dolgencorp

Tammy Gates v. Commissioner, Social
Security Administration

TAB

NO ARG

NO ARG

NO ARG

NO ARG

NO ARG

NO ARG

BDG

20

REMOVED

15

10

15

10



DIVISION II
Southeast Courtroom
27th Floor

WEDNESDAY, APRIL 11, 2018 BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.
BEFORE JUDGES COLLOTON, SHEPHERD, STRAS

jPP
17-2229 EA Mary Brazil v. Arkansas Department of
Human Services, et al. 15
17-3239 EM St. Louis Heart Center v. Vein Centers
for Excellence 15
17-2783 EA Jacob Townsend v. Terry Murphy, et al. 15
17-2628 WM  Travelers Property Casualty Insurance
Company of America v. Jet Midwest
Technik 15
17-3067 WM  Todd Lindeman v. Saint Luke's Hospital
of Kansas City 15
17-2693 WM  United States v. Howard Patton 10
THURSDAY, APRIL 12, 2018 BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.
BEFORE JUDGES COLLOTON, MELLOY, SHEPHERD
MER
17-2862 WM  Beumer Corporation, et al. v. ProEnergy
Services, et al. 15
BEFORE JUDGES COLLOTON, ARNOLD, SHEPHERD
17-2381 EM Cecelia Webb, et al. v. City of Maplewood 20
17-2886 EA Randy Kinder Excavating v. JA Manning
Construction Company, et al. 15
17-2266 Jenericah Kibe v. Jefferson B. Sessions, 111 NO ARG
17-2401 EM James Osher v. Land Clearance for
Redevelopment Authority of St. Louis, et al. REMOVED
17-3061 EM United States v. Oscar Steinmetz 15



DIVISION II
Southeast Courtroom

27th Floor
FRIDAY, APRIL 13, 2018
BEFORE JUDGES COLLOTON, ARNOLD, SHEPHERD
YML

17-1891 NI United States v. Clayton Gregory NO ARG
17-2065 NI United States v. Francisco

Hernandez-Espinoza NO ARG
17-2131 MN United States v. Michael Wadena NO ARG
17-2133 MN  United States v. Stephon Reggs NO ARG
17-2176 MN  United States v. Fredrick Mosby NO ARG

17-2234 MN  United States v. Anthony Norton NO ARG



3

DIVISION III
Northeast Courtroom
27th Floor

MONDAY, APRIL 9, 2018

BEFORE JUDGES GRUENDER, MELLOY, BENTON

17-1788

17-1821

17-2094

17-2160

17-2170

17-2237

TUESDAY, APRIL 10, 2018 BEGINNING AT 10:00 A.M.

SI

SI

MN

NE

MN

MN

United States v. Derrick Johnson
United States v. Sultan Bismillah
United States v. Tyvion Benson
United States v. Charles McSpadden
United States v. Eric Holt

United States v. Jose Delgado-Gaytan

**SPECIAL SESSION**

UNIVERSITY OF MISSOURI SCHOOL OF LAW
HULSTON HALL, ROOM 112

COLUMBIA, MISSOURI

BEFORE JUDGES GRUENDER, MELLOY, BENTON

17-2857 WM

17-2624

17-3045 WM

EM

Shondel Church, et al. v. State of
Missouri, et al.

Mark Wellman v. St. Louis County,
Missouri, et al.

United States v. Thomas Houck

MDS
NO ARG

NO ARG

NO ARG

NO ARG

NO ARG

NO ARG

CMD

20

15

15



WEDNESDAY, APRIL 11, 2018 BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.

17-2281

17-2567

17-1694

17-2724

17-1414
17-2662

17-2410

THURSDAY, APRIL 12,2018 BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.
BEFORE JUDGES GRUENDER, ARNOLD, GRASZ

16-3891

BEFORE JUDGES GRUENDER, MELLOY, GRASZ

17-3148

17-1515

17-2565

17-2612

17-3152

DIVISION III
Northeast Courtroom
27th Floor

BEFORE JUDGES BENTON, MELLOY, GRASZ

WM

EM

EA

EA

WM

WA

EA

WA

WA

Bussen Quarries v. Alexander Acosta, et al.

Ronald Buckler v. United States
Bobby Hargis, et al. v. John Koskinen
Aaron Vilcek, et al. v. Uber Technologies

Lidia Ramirez v. Jefferson B. Sessions, I1I
Lidia Ramirez v. Jefferson B. Sessions, I1I

William Hatcher v. MDOW Insurance
Company

Patric Patterson v. Kennie Bolden, et al.

United States v. DNRB

United States v. Kwame Askia
Willard Berry v. Brian Doss, et al.
Ana Melgar, et al. v. OK Foods, et al.

Paris School District v. Cyndi Harter

BWB
15

15

NO ARG

15

10

10

AMT
15

20

15

15

10

10



DIVISION III
Northeast Courtroom
27th Floor

FRIDAY, APRIL 13, 2018

BEFORE JUDGES GRUENDER, BENTON, GRASZ

17-1582

17-1850

17-1865

17-2145

17-2219

17-1153

NE

NI

WM

NI

MN

United States v. Joshua Hill
United States v. Cody Dittmar

Evelyn Hernandez-Guillen v. Jefferson
B. Sessions, 111

United States v. Danny Wolfe
United States v. Lamonte Dickens

United States v. Cesar Sevilla-Acosta

SRD
NO ARG

NO ARG

NO ARG

NO ARG

NO ARG

NO ARG



