

ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI APRIL 9 – 13, 2018

Lavenski R. Smith, Chief Judge - Little Rock, Arkansas

Circuit Judges in Active Service

Roger L. Wollman - Sioux Falls, SD
James B. Loken - Minneapolis, MN
Steven M. Colloton - Des Moines, IA
Raymond W. Gruender - St. Louis, MO
Duane Benton - Kansas City, MO
Bobby E. Shepherd - El Dorado, AR
Jane Kelly - Cedar Rapids, IA
Ralph R. Erickson - Fargo, ND
L. Steven Grasz - Omaha, NE
David R. Stras - Minneapolis, MN

Circuit Judges Who Have Taken Senior Status

Pasco M. Bowman - Kansas City, MO C. Arlen Beam - Lincoln, NE Morris S. Arnold - Little Rock, AR Diana E. Murphy - Minneapolis, MN Michael J. Melloy - Cedar Rapids, IA

NOTICE TO ALL COUNSEL

Please review the entire calendar, as you may have more than one case scheduled for oral argument. Please check the calendar carefully for the starting time for your day and division.

Court will be held in the Thomas F. Eagleton Courthouse at 111 S. 10th Street, St. Louis, Missouri. Division I will be held in the En Banc Courtroom on floor 28. Division II will be held in the Southeast Courtroom, and Division III will be held in the Northeast Courtroom both on floor 27. Counsel presenting oral argument should report to the clerk's office, Room 24.329, 30 minutes before Court convenes.

Counsel may not waive oral argument without prior leave of court. Absent leave of court, only one attorney is permitted to present the argument for a party. However, if the parties on a side are separately represented and have filed separate briefs, each party on that side is permitted to argue; in such a case, counsel must confer and decide how they will split the time shown on the calendar. Questions should be addressed to the Clerk of Court.

Counsel are required to file an "Argument Response/Appearance" form with the Clerk's Office identifying the party or parties they will be representing at oral argument. If an "Appearance" form has not already been filed, the "Argument Response/Appearance" form serves as your notice of appearance in the case. Every attorney who presents oral argument must be admitted to the Eighth Circuit Bar unless the attorney has been appointed to represent a party proceeding in forma pauperis or represents the United States.

The time allotted for each side's argument is noted to the right of the case. Cases designated as NO ARG will be submitted to the Court on the briefs and record without oral argument, and counsel are not required to appear for cases designated NO ARG.

Michael E. Gans Clerk of Court www.ca8.uscourts.gov

DIVISION I En Banc Courtroom 28th Floor

MONDAY, APRIL 9, 2018 BEFORE JUDGES SMITH, WOLLMAN, LOKEN

17-1880	MN	United States v. Laron Hill	NO ARG
17-1909	NI	United States v. Lonnie Sigler	NO ARG
17-1967	WM	United States v. J'son Allbritton	NO ARG
17-2113	MN	United States v. Omar Beasley	NO ARG
17-2137	SD	United States v. Roger Janis	NO ARG
17-2169	WM	United States v. Ramon Ponce	NO ARG

TUESDAY, APRIL 10, 2018 BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES SMITH, WOLLMAN, LOKEN

1	17-2759	EA	Donna Rains, et al. v. Oscar Jones, III, et al.	20
2	17-3134	EA	Craig Lyons, et al. v. ConAgra Foods Packaged Foods	15
3	17-2326	WA	Deaton Oil Company v. United States	15
4	17-2737	EM	John Higgins v. Nancy A. Berryhill	10
5	17-2702	WA	Hal Stanley, et al. v. Katherine Finnegan	15
6	17-2863	WM	Rodney Gregory v. Nancy A. Berryhill	10

DIVISION I En Banc Courtroom 28th Floor

WEDNESDAY, APRIL 11, 2018 BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES SMITH, WOLLMAN, LOKEN

1	17-1382	EA	Josh Brewington v. Ben Keener, et al.	
	17-1433	EA	Josh Brewington v. Ben Keener, et al.	15
2	17-2835	WA	Regina Barton v. Chad Ledbetter, et al.	15
3	17-2554	EA	James Ferrell v. Air EVAC EMS	15
4	17-3242	WM	Steve Wright, Jr. v. United States	15
5	17-1952	WA	Daaron McAdoo v. Sergeant Amy Martin, et al.	15
6	17-2260	EM	Carrie-Anne Smith, et al. v. Rockwood R-VI School District, et al.	10
	BE	FORE JU	BEGINNING AT 2:00 P.M. UDGES SMITH, WOLLMAN, COLLOTON	
	15-3160	WM	Keith Nelson v. United States	20
			Y, APRIL 12, 2018 BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. E JUDGES SMITH, WOLLMAN, LOKEN	
1	17-2012	EA	Ronald Duhe, et al. v. Little Rock Arkansas, City of, et al.	20
2	17-2232	EA	United States v. Edgar Martin	15
3	17-2079	EA	Sylvia Perkins v. Joshua Hastings, et al.	15
4	17-1914	EM	United States v. Kyle Parks	15
5	17-2747	WM	Ecclesiastical Washington v. Larry Denney, et al.	10
6	17-2726	EM	United States v. Larry Henderson	10

DIVISION I En Banc Courtroom 28th Floor

FRIDAY, APRIL 13, 2018 BEFORE JUDGES SMITH, WOLLMAN, LOKEN

17-1832	MN	United States v. Jamie Bjerke	NO ARG
17-1834	NE	United States v. Stanley Adkins	NO ARG
17-1969	NI	United States v. Tavares Montgomery	NO ARG
17-2123	SD	United States v. Daniel Hess	NO ARG
17-2223	MN	United States v. Adam Anderson	NO ARG
17-2225	MN	United States v. Julius Heard	NO ARG

DIVISION II Southeast Courtroom 27th Floor

MONDAY, APRIL 9, 2018 BEFORE JUDGES COLLOTON, SHEPHERD, STRAS

17-1535 17-1943	ND ND	Colleen Auer v. City of Minot Colleen Auer v. City of Minot	NO ARG
17-2413	ND	Colleen Auer v. CBCInnovis, et al.	NO ARG
17-1558	SD	United States v. Darren Stepp-Zafft	NO ARG
17-1572	ND	United States v. Thomas Grace	NO ARG
17-1736	SD	United States v. Eugene Ogden	NO ARG
17-1752	SD	United States v. Keeler Hopkins, Jr.	NO ARG

TUESDAY, APRIL 10, 2018 BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES COLLOTON, SHEPHERD, STRAS

1	17-2239	WM	Free and Fair Election Fund, et al. v. Missouri Ethics Commission, et al.	20
2	17-2516		National Labor Relations Board v. Anderson Excavating	15
3	17-2654	WM	Ronald Calzone v. Nancy Hagan, et al.	15
4	17-2245	EA	Christopher Stanton v. Nancy A. Berryhill	10
5	17-2941	EA	Samuel Scudder v. Dolgencorp	15
6	17-2270	EA	Tammy Gates v. Nancy A. Berryhill	10

DIVISION II Southeast Courtroom 27th Floor

WEDNESDAY, APRIL 11, 2018 BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES COLLOTON, SHEPHERD, STRAS

1	17-2229	EA	Mary Brazil v. Arkansas Department of Human Services, et al.	15
2	17-3239	EM	St. Louis Heart Center v. Vein Centers for Excellence	15
3	17-2783	EA	Jacob Townsend v. Terry Murphy, et al.	15
4	17-2628	WM	Travelers Property Casualty Insurance Company of America v. Jet Midwest Technik	15
5	17-3067	WM	Todd Lindeman v. Saint Luke's Hospital of Kansas City	15
6	17-2693	WM	United States v. Howard Patton	10
			, APRIL 12, 2018 BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. DGES COLLOTON, ARNOLD, SHEPHERD	
1				20
1 2	BEF	ORE JU	DGES COLLOTON, ARNOLD, SHEPHERD	20
	BEF 17-2381	ORE JUI	Cecelia Webb, et al. v. City of Maplewood Beumer Corporation, et al. v. ProEnergy	
2	BEF 17-2381 17-2862	ORE JUI EM WM	Cecelia Webb, et al. v. City of Maplewood Beumer Corporation, et al. v. ProEnergy Services, et al. Randy Kinder Excavating v. JA Manning	15
2	BEF 17-2381 17-2862 17-2886	ORE JUI EM WM	Cecelia Webb, et al. v. City of Maplewood Beumer Corporation, et al. v. ProEnergy Services, et al. Randy Kinder Excavating v. JA Manning Construction Company, et al.	15 15

DIVISION II Southeast Courtroom 27th Floor

FRIDAY, APRIL 13, 2018 BEFORE JUDGES COLLOTON, ARNOLD, SHEPHERD

17-1891	NI	United States v. Clayton Gregory	NO ARG
17-2065	NI	United States v. Francisco Hernandez-Espinoza	NO ARG
17-2131	MN	United States v. Michael Wadena	NO ARG
17-2133	MN	United States v. Stephon Reggs	NO ARG
17-2176	MN	United States v. Fredrick Mosby	NO ARG
17-2234	MN	United States v. Anthony Norton	NO ARG

DIVISION III Northeast Courtroom 27th Floor

MONDAY, APRIL 9, 2018 BEFORE JUDGES GRUENDER, MELLOY, BENTON

17-1788	SI	United States v. Derrick Johnson	NO ARG
17-1821	SI	United States v. Sultan Bismillah	NO ARG
17-2094	MN	United States v. Tyvion Benson	NO ARG
17-2160	NE	United States v. Charles McSpadden	NO ARG
17-2170	MN	United States v. Eric Holt	NO ARG
17-2237	MN	United States v. Jose Delgado-Gaytan	NO ARG

SPECIAL SESSION

UNIVERSITY OF MISSOURI SCHOOL OF LAW HULSTON HALL, ROOM 112 COLUMBIA, MISSOURI

TUESDAY, APRIL 10, 2018 BEGINNING AT 10:00 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES GRUENDER, MELLOY, BENTON

1	17-2857	WM	Shondel Church, et al. v. State of Missouri, et al.	20
2	17-2624	EM	Mark Wellman v. St. Louis County, Missouri, et al.	15
3	17-3045	WM	United States v. Thomas Houck	15

DIVISION III Northeast Courtroom 27th Floor

WEDNESDAY, APRIL 11, 2018 BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES BENTON, MELLOY, GRASZ

1	17-2281		Bussen Quarries v. Alexander Acosta, et al.	15
2	17-2567	WM	Ronald Buckler v. United States	15
3	17-1694		Bobby Hargis, et al. v. John Koskinen	15
4	17-2724	EM	Aaron Vilcek, et al. v. Uber Technologies	15
5	17-1414 17-2662		Lidia Ramirez v. Jefferson B. Sessions, III Lidia Ramirez v. Jefferson B. Sessions, III	10
6	17-2410	EA	William Hatcher v. MDOW Insurance Company	10
			, APRIL 12, 2018 BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. JUDGES GRUENDER, MELLOY, GRASZ	
1	17-3148	WM	United States v. DNRB	20
2	16-3891	EA	Patric Patterson v. Kennie Bolden, et al.	15
3	17-1515	WA	United States v. Kwame Askia	15
4	17-2565	EA	Willard Berry v. Brian Doss, et al.	15
5	17-2612	WA	Ana Melgar, et al. v. OK Foods, et al.	10

DIVISION III Northeast Courtroom 27th Floor

FRIDAY, APRIL 13, 2018 BEFORE JUDGES GRUENDER, BENTON, GRASZ

17-1582	NE	United States v. Joshua Hill	NO ARG
17-1850	NI	United States v. Cody Dittmar	NO ARG
17-1865		Evelyn Hernandez-Guillen v. Jefferson B. Sessions, III	NO ARG
17-2145	WM	United States v. Danny Wolfe	NO ARG
17-2219	NI	United States v. Lamonte Dickens	NO ARG
17-1153	MN	United States v. Cesar Sevilla-Acosta	NO ARG